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3M ESPE
Lava™ Plus

High Translucency Zirconia Mill Blanks
@ Barreaux en oxyde de zirconium a haute
transparence

Instructions for Use: Mode d'emploi

For use in Canada only

@

Notes oncementing a Zircaia buid-up on a metl base

ForLava Plus restorations, the following design specifications must be observed: Yoot Golor Enamel Colors The effect achieved by the application of effect shade liquids does not become
i = - intering, and the effect
all W1 (OhA1), W (O3) The Lava the color effectafter
Wall thickness generally = 0.5 mm (see below for A1 (1M2), A2 (2M2), A3 (2R2,5) L sintering.
exceptions) A3.5(372,5), A (402) M » Put the effect shade liquids onto a mixing vell
Anterior crowns =0.3mm, but not in cases of bruxism BN, 82011583008 [EL" > The viscosity ofthe effect shade liuids can be reduced by th additon of a
Primary crowns =0.3mm, but not in cases of bruxism BAGIE) B imalamountofvater (. sig  Wet bush) o that e shades can be
applid using broader sir
Abutment tooth crowns to the =0.7mm €1(2L1,5),C2(3L1,5,C3(4L15) |EL° » The color mlens\ty of the effect shade liquids can be reduced by adding Lava
cantilever bridge unitfor posterior e o Pl Thin
- » Aoply h effect shade s o the deste areas,beginning it the ghest

‘Abutment tooth crowns (o the =06mm D2(2L1,5), D3 (3L15) EL CE@,Y o st g 9
cantilever bridge unitfor anterior 40125 M » The color effect hen the effect
tocth *This color is not a component of the Vita™ Classical color scheme. shade liquids are applied.

Aoutment looth crownsfothe - |=0.7mm The meny dfretcolors wchaeavltle ofr dntl techmins varous > Cover the colrs with a d after use.

anterior tooth bridges with 3 r 4 tomizing. » Inrare cases, after
bridge units oo nfolhclr second,custom tyong n ohclr o h, adtiona sintering. They can be blown away using pressurized ar

ch?ma ?:Hd'ub fortwo-piece | =08mm characterization with Lava Plus High Translucency Zirconia Effect Shades. Positioning for Sintering

abutmen

=1.0mm in case of angulation and
millng over 3 axes

1. Monochrome Dyeing in Tooth Color

The frameworiestoration must be deally positioned to allow linear shrinkage
during sintering whie al the same time retaining the precision o th fit. The

metal base, cover th ionto th inplant
it 0. usng Erkaskin fom Erkodota il aboraoy mplan)
> Blast the surfaces of the Zirconia build-up and metal base o be cemented
with aluminum oxide < 50 pm and blasting pressure of 2 bar and clean
thoroughly with alcohol.
> The screw channel of the metal base shoud be closed (e.g., vith wax) before:
cementin
» Apply ho Se tachment rding to the:
relevant use o the p fboth parts, press
the parts together, and maintain the pressure during the curing of the parts
> Curing of the cement:
~ Either pre-polymerize, using a tabletop light-curing device (e.g., 3M ESPE
Visio™ Aff), cure thoroughy for
in the light-curing device (e.9., 3M ESPE Visio™ Beta Vario, Cycle 1),
~ or use a hand-held light-curing device with a ight intensit of at east
1000 mW/cm e.0., 3M ESPE Eiipar™ $10) to expose to ight from allfour
sides for inthe final positon. joint
must be light-cured for 80 seconds intotal.
> Remove excess cement and polish the cemented seam with a slicon polisher.

ment

> Select th i The container must be:
8 large enough to the itioning on Sinteri > Lava Plus restora tbe etched or ilanized by direct application of
( € g | Toz0 ) ithouttersotjamring, Th inmerancontne must b . e, and Positioning on Sintering Beads Lava Plu estoraonscannot b tched or sanized by direct appiation o
mm > Fil a sintering tray suitable for the sintering of Zitcona to: level o ab
M Deutschland GmbH " freoofany oensure hat sults 3 Lava Sterng Beads. e out the adhesive surfaces can therefore be siicatized for 16 Seconds with
ental Products nnector Cross-Section . e " g -
Carl-Schurz-Str. 1 c: X em? ?m Sect In il T O o 200 UM > Se\ecl the Lava Plus Zirconia Dyeing Liquid corresponding to the tooth color, » ;Iace :hedbr;dges cdaraquy Z" ;he Lav‘a Smtenng Baads wmn mfj :}C‘us‘?ﬂ o CoJet™ Sand and CSI‘JBH“ZSE:"\';\:S&S;;S aSgOS‘E;X\;\SﬂSﬂvguc
interior tooth bridge unit— i (up o 2 bridge units)
41453 Neuss — Germany R I Pz e e on et n:lec ccchesl :.Eu‘g%v mnins\d‘eia?;\ggedwn frii \hat it Wih esoraton 1 b i, s dons et he sikcatzzton
2 - - fanization.
2 [ Anterior tooth die - bridge unit 7mm? {up to 2 bridge units) dyeing liquid does nmchan e. well supported s
g Amm,mmme_meg 7 . > Usepis ih H long e ll ong: oer ey mustna o “hurod” Lva S Beats. Z‘;ﬁ,l‘gea',fgr‘“s"fa“”"‘g{“;g‘e mouth with a composite cement as soon 25
3M ESPE Customer Care/MSDS Informaton: Canada 1-888-363-3685. < | Anteror footh die— Bmi? » o he dyeing lauid. | e ousable Notes 8
cantiever bridge unit :
3N, ESPE, o, Ketac, Lava, RelX and Rocetes ae rademarks oo ot e 77 , domngoceos . e i for 2 s, > Asmooth,even sinering base suiablefor the sintering of Ziroria mustbe  nlay/Onlay and Mayland bridges made of Cefa'“wlmma TS
of 30 ar 3M Deutschiand GmbH, Used under fense in Canada. s t eavm‘e ramework/restoration in the dyeing liquid for 2 minutes, then use used for sintering on milled sintering pins. The smoother the sintering base, p d i Relyx™ Ultimate. F formai V:’h
©2014, M. Al rights reserved - plstic forceps t . Dye each only once. theless resistance from fricton, reducing the hindrance to shrinkage during ese indications,e.6., RelyX™ Uitmate. or e e, o
e astor™ colorcesionatons Posteror tooth bridge unt— 2mn? » Remove t dyeing iquid from d {1 sitering process. The inting base can bacome rougher when used Utinate suctons L, The qudolnes fth loan ol priessona
(except a1, M2, 3M3>annvmawvwarenaufmams bridge unit interdental conneclors, e.g., using a cotion swab or an absorbent paper towel, frequently, and it may be necessary to replace it . t
VITA Zahnfabiik H. Rauter GmbH & Co. KG. Bad Sackingon, Germany, Posteror looth die —bridge unit__|_9mn? toénsure even coloring. Make sure that no lnt rom the paper fowel remains b Ideall, use a dense and non-absorbent sintering base. To revent the dyeing  Ocolusion Check for All-2 zm...a nesmm..s
Posterior tooth die—die Smme o" restoration. Solution from being drawn out by an absorbent sintering base, allow the « Zirconia ubject toan
e T ustom Dyeing in Tooth Colo framenvors/festoralions o iy afterapplication of e dyemg fiquids (e.9.,on This must the therapy. Special aention must be
cantiever bidge unit 8 apmymgmeayemq iauidn spocic aras usnga dsposal oplator ag\ass plate) and place th base orl paid the occlusalsurface 5o that dynamic and static occlusion
@ ENGLISH Wever bridge unt (3M ESPE Applicator M), a customized anbe er .0, Using a wax kae)on he contactsice of is correct, mssmmabecnecked regularly by a dentist, e.q., during preven-
Posteror inlay—bridge unit 9mn? oSy pmsbefﬂreappllca\lon of the dyeing liuics. five check-ups.
Product Description N The Enamel Dyeing Liquids EB (bleach), EL (ight), and EM (medium) can be Sintering « Ifthe finished restoration has been adapted after placement i the patient's
Lava™ Plus High Translucency Zirconia Mil _ _ _ applied in lieu of the tooth-colored Dyeing Liquid in the incisal area to imitate a Lava finally insintering mouth, the contact surfaces must finally be given a high-shine polish.
ofZrconia Ii-Ziconia Zutand it erand g [B1dgo ke opostonoanilr, | sicentinia e, fumaces suitale for Lava Zrconia. The folowing cyces are avalable Removal of Seated Zirconia Restorations
| " Use of Marker Liquids . R ooling to ntroduce a st
The Sanedusinge ‘?fw e :‘:ESD - Tiwo colo markers ~Lava Plus High Tansucency Ziconia Coor Marker Redang Cydle Application fg‘;:‘;‘"ﬁ?mu and lift d topull
/ -uni bridges e bidge unit ilable to make the framework by the dyeing liuid off
wa‘ue E\;m gav‘ehrg\'\'\:% ma m\/wvneggrggc“rs:: :yu:gg\:n!z procesing :-;;‘ah i\;‘cunrma an‘chmen ‘o the natural tooth byan nay/ | vistle curing application. They can be added dropwise fo adyémg hq‘(ﬂd ‘htrg | Classic ‘S”C'“l’es pre-drying, for non-shaded and | 1450°C/2642°F | - g oo
onley. color oy g o o marcrids haded
usingLava lus igh Taslucncy iconla Dyeing Liqud Inadiion, e Dyeing Vot Color Marker T i b Pre-dried | Sameas “Classic, butnopre-crying. | 1450°C/2642°F | [EfTor Cause Solution
Liquids EB, EL and EM ilable for custc the incisal Lad ‘may hinder the visibility of e«ectshade quds see also “Use of Effect Snade i/ Restoration | Holding pin was separated too | Separate closer to the object
e Notal LavaP\usng"TmnslucenchvrwmaDvemq Liquids are avallable  Prosthetic height in posteriorarea | 12.0mm J Liauis” below. restorations must be breaks during | ar from the object toreduce vibrations
inallc i ing Liqui re-dried before starting the cycle, removal from
o s Hih Transoeny oo Colr e i, bum Cauton: e tbsene o prscbad iium val ks o omctr for Lava Plus Zirconia Dyeing Liquids e polow. g the cyc Toboding | Mandpiece wubbles Creckhefandpioce.
off without , make it possible he later restoration, , the Number icati - - . o E structure. ;
dyeing liquids during application patient may swalow or even e n parts,resulling in rsks to his/her health. [ 1_jnner surface of restoration 2 applicaions of dontin dyeing lquid Non-shaded ;g'ng%'; ;"“9" frameworks/testora- | 1450°G/2642°F Cuttr s biun. Use anew cuter_
Vo nersecong g, nheinsal ol o rter el spaces Surgical intervention may be required under certain circumstances. Users are (eg.A) _ S Restoration of [ Ensur proper postoning
orinimitation . e dyeing with !uvtheusequavaP\usun\yiunheappm\/ad mmcaﬂuns 2 Dontin and corvical aeas "4 applicalions of derin dyeing fauid Pre-dried Fast cycle without pre-drying for 1500°C/2732°F does not ibed
dyeing liquid hy applying the Lavawwusmgn “Hransiucency Ziconia Efeci Shade.  for obsenving Py g Speed on-shaded and shaded frameworks/ it sintering. under “Pnswmnmg p
Liquids White, Yellow, Orange, Brown, Purple, Grey, or Pink. The effect shade sections, and for the correct positioning oftho holding pins. R 2 adiion oo o1 GG ﬁ“’;f“m ks Sinteri
liquid *Fluorescence” can be mixed with all of the other effect shade liquids, but  Design of the Zirconia Build-Up for Two-Piece Abutments - Cervicalarea additional applications of dentin dyeing e frameworks/ Die was not placed Pnur'uscannmg‘ check the.
can lso boused aone, and dovelops s greatost uaroscen ot especially the Ziconia bu-upfor & louid (.0 ATh i, 2 ota of G pplca- o meione shting the el corectyonthe model. | proper positon of he die o
‘when used with lighter tooth colors. The color intensity of all effect shade liquids ~ abutments has been approved. A direct connection of the Zirconia build-up to the — see below. ' the model
can be reduced by the adition of the Lava Plus High Translucency Zitconia maant vt sing a meal i st prisl. hetof th Zoonia 4. Incisal area 2applications of enamel dyeing liguid W hend using the f ith T Contact
Effect Shade Liquid thinner (Liquid). Efiect shade liquids, I build-up on must £9.E) — o ono Siofng ba: ot stack were not observed. rework
;e":g:‘v:ée the Zirconia blank and produce their effec rom the inside afer the In order to warrant a safe and v et 1o Swona buidp othe 5. Occlusal area 1 ‘a]n;h‘c"\'aewl‘)snszﬁr et Gyng g 0.3, Srinnabases - redbauate mocel raparaion | Ohserve e mod QuTalnes
) " - in the Lava Scan Operatin
Lava Plus High Translucency Zirconia Color Marker liquids and Effect Shade abutment must be fulfilled: 6. Overlapping dentin/incisal area | 1 application of enamel dyeing liquid Pre-dr \g the Cyt -dried and P Instructions. Rewn?f the o
Liquids are not available in ll countries. — Cylindrical nterface made oftanium or a for dental 0. Ein » e tha positon onasintering tray frameworkestoration as
The inasintering applications - andallow tiodry o a miimum of 2 hours uderambent condiions o necessary and contact the
processing Lava Zirconia controlled by the program intended for Lava Plus. ~ Inner cylinder diameter: =2.9mm fthe wall re greater than 1.5 mm, temperature). This drying period must be customer, or do the work
Lava Plus High Translucency Zirconia Mil Blanks conform with IS0 6872:2008,  — Outer diameter: =4.5mm tions of above sothat i again
Type l, Class 6. TEC (25—500°c> 10.5+0.210%-K". ~ Cylinder height of the metal abutment shoulder: 2.6 to 6.0mm the Zirconia. The tooth color ‘apoear liahter. » The Zrhamﬂrymg period must be extended by about 30 minutes for solid NotaloF e datafor 1o G| Use Scan Spray bef
Pes for Use should not be discarded for prog- — Overall cementation surface area fabutment shoulder + flange): =33mm? o bridge units and long-span restorations and should be a minimum of s: ﬁ:w“we; c:mu‘:; d ;ur;ﬁg s::nnc‘;g D';’;én;nug’in the
e oot onel mentones oGt pease fer 0 e rospectve  Using GAM Software to et Sintering P LA N e pertinent operating nstuctions fo nformaton about the scanring (causing gapsin | scale,feork the framework/
Instructions for Use. Some ofthe CAM software releases include a function forthe placement of N e onarl phoraTing e uCHONG fornfomiation aSodkthe fing e data) restoration or create a new
Indications sintering pins in frameworksrestorations. The positioning of sintering pins is 1 v Flnz;ﬁ:m;’éﬁ:‘z F":;::;”:::g%:’:iﬂm one
Prpaaan o G0 Faneiork a1 A Zicona et of arerr s Ieeommendod i partcuar o shan 1 vl bt bIeS e / e o ikt Separateane oinl any stering pins. Contaminaton | The dyoing lquid was used | Do ot use e Gyeing iqud
posterior ~ sumporore areplace n e clusa « Finish sintered frameworks/restorations using a turbine at 30,000 to onthe restora- | too often and is contami- | for more than 24 hours.
i napt ppo) tion surface. | nated.
o setons, o chi! er “Designing e use of 1 theouter abutment  Procedure: 120000 m o it a fastrunning hadpieceaup 030,000 g Thewse  (ESHTRO8 B e
* s and 1-2 intting i on the miclunts » Apencil(e.q., awooden or mechanical penci) can be used fo mark the incisal 01 any water cooling which i available can always be recommended iish spots | Miling dust was not removed. | Crefully emove all miling
. gl’ 1o 6-unit b;‘:‘ﬂesdw“” amainun O'éWD D‘O"lgz"mt‘g ore another. « The sintering pins should be as short as possible, but length e »1 o penchs « Toavoid overheating the framework or restoration, apply only light pressure apparenton dust prior to dyeing.
« Coumsarn mplrts e unt oo oo s 005 mmanda ickoess of about 1 > ket ecestdLava s Lo D L, stk bloeuse Qe ko e i bt
v fthe iling Unit subsequently dose in a clean mixing wel .
mabmx‘sm for patients Prior 9 » Add a small quantity of Lava Plus Zirconia Color Marker iquid to Zirconia belweT‘ﬂ fing 30 p and extra-fine 15y Whethfev memammdsarez‘wgeu ga\d
Clan freg)fit.  of the miling unit. Depending on the type of case and the b\anknemg used, the Dyeing Liquid and mix thoroughly. Mixing ratio: max. 1 drop of Color Marker Teryuely or ceramicaly k5 of Imp e damond  siore Lava P\usZ\rcuma Mill Blanks and all Lava Plus liquids at

« Splinted crowns (maximum 4 splinted crowns)

following tool are requited forprocessing on the miling units

fiquid o 1.5 mi Dyeing Liqui.

o ff

>
« Cantiever bridges with a maximum of 1 pendant athe position of apremoiar [Viling unit Lava Plus blanks [ Lava Plus XL blanks gi‘(c'ﬁa o agnn\v e deing uidito Ropeat s step
incisor Lava Form/Lava CNC 500/ | Millng ypes Wiling types forevery e
— Cantilever bridges are contraindicated for patients with bruxism. Lava CNC 240 4,5,6,9" 1,2,3,4,5,6%9 shown undav “Apphcaﬂun D\agvam fm Dyeing Liquids” Aucm ‘each layer to be
« 3-unitiniay/onlay and 2-unitor 3-unit Maryland bridges ree. ax o
Zinlay for patients with L NG 500 Wiling pes Wiling bypes 2 Ving e isosatic applctor allows th sam cuantly of dying i o
; 3,4,5,6'9 [1.2.3,4",5.6,9" be absorbed and applied t al times. Use a separate disposable applicator

« Primary crovins
« Zirconia bulld-up for two-piece abutments
Notes on Preparation Guidelines

* From Lava Design Software 7.x
Processing After Milling
Caution,

and air with a fine dust ilter commonly

for each dyeing liqui
~ Apply enamel dyeing fiquid as the fina step to guarantee a natural color
transiton between dentin and incisal area
> ffocclusal sintering pnsets o sing he CAM protam, hy must s bo

Perfectly with the
e also the brochure *C| " used in the dental ab. Ifthis is not done, undyed spots will

The guidel levant agencies  processing work. ey aroromoun Spots ca b covert by pphing st e the

mustalso be observed for the respective indications. In order to prevent contamination, the blank must not be exposed to water or any finishing wor

Notes on Cantilevr,Ilay/Onlay, Maryland, and L otherlquids, as (rand aion),or s curing processig. > Puna SSﬁ mc; i)veshly o frmaverrestlions o anhsaten e

Tests have proven that Lava Plus High Transiucency Zirconia Ml Bianks show
suffiient strength for inlay/onlay and Maryland bridges. Nevertheless, restora-
tions for these indications can, regardless of the manufacturer of the materia,
show a greater failur risk from decementation and secondary caries.

In genera, the risk o fracture is greater for cantiever bridges, nlay/onlay
bridges, and Maryland bridges. Consequentl, these indications should be used

Removal of
Device

he milled frameworks/

he use of a
restorations. If i

Reuse of Lava Plus Zirconia Dyeing Liquid

is used forfnishing work, rubber polishers must be used
high gloss

quent|
ensure the stabilty of the restoration. Disc- or cone-shaped rubber polishers
can be used for the cervical areas m connectors.

15-25°C/59~

Avoid direct exposuve [ sunhghl Do ot use after the expiration date.
Customer Informati

No person \saumonzed o provide any information that deviates from the

t will be free from defects in material

« Check the minimum val omplet-
inghe work ot ater fmoval of he sineingpnl. Theso values son Warranty
Designing ). M
neering and manufacture. 30 Deutschland MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES

> For veneering, use a veneer ceramic approved fo Zirconia, e.0., VITA™
VYM™3, manufactured by VITA™ Zahnfabrik H. Rauter GmbH & Co. KG, or
Jensen Wil Gelle Creation, manufactured by Jensen Dental Incorporated

INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS
FOR APARTICULAR PURPOSE. User s responsible for determining the suit-
abilty o me prdictfor ar s agplcatn. 1S ot s dfct i e

Observe the nstructions for use issued by the spx
manufacturer for the processing.
hydrofivoric acid since 0

» Never
the Lava Plus restoration.
Finishing the Sintered All-Zirconia Restoration

> The djeng i canbe ued o upto 24 hur

'me cross-cut tungsten
also be used — rotary speed < 20,0
> Fwst notch all holding pins on (e lopasclose\yas possible o the crown

onlan i sbumen oo without croasa ity andn

the notches from the opposite

above

‘The restoration must be: coated with a glaze approved for Zirconia and fired. The
best match to the selected

ool,dry place. Failure
mecauuons Ty e he flowing efects on e

iston o s

= Discoloration
~ Changes in sintering behavior, e.g., distortion due to sintering

oral hygient for patients with 9. Slde to separate the blank. ~ Reduction in durabilty
bruist paﬂems) wnen mlay and Maryand bridges are used, o nnt setastrong - Useaslitle | loving the » Dilute used fwater and pour down
"y antiover and et them genty s nto the hand or oo a soft pad. the drain
e shol b outofoccosion. T gudelne ofhe rlovant nfonl Finishing of the Milled Surface 3 with Lava Pl
professional associations must also be observed for cantilever bridges, inlay/ Shape correction and smoothing of the surface s easer and safer when done Effect re apphe been dyed as
onlay bridges, and onth intering) jth , salurate

minimum the same number of abutments and bridge units for long-span bridges

tosecure the stabilty of the restoration.

Precautionary Measures

Lava Plus High Translucency Zirconia Effect Shade Liquid White: Contact ith

eyes or skin may cause burns. Wear suitable protective clothing, gloves, and

eyelface protection. In case of contact, flush area immediately with plenty of

water and seek medical advice.

3M Deutschland MSDSs can be obtained at www.mmm.com or from your local

subsidiary

Model Preparation

> Alight-colored super-hard plaster IS0 6873 Type 4 without using any plastics
additives must be used for model preparation. The model must not have any
silcon oilresidue e.g., from doublication or bite registration).

> Allsegments of the saw cut model have fo be removable and secured against
rotation (double pin).

> Tog modoibase Shad e a st botom. We recommend o 5o the
universal model holder o fix the models in the scanner.

> The die must have a sharp undercut undemeath the preparation margin; the
preparation margin must not be marked, and the die must not be varnished or

> Block out defects and underculs (as necessary, after consutation with the
dentist) with a ight wax or by using a dental CAD software.

> Reflecting areas on the die are detrimental fo the scanning procedure;
if necessary, dul these areas with a suitable scan spray.

> Caution: In cases of distinct bifurcation, there may, in rare cases, be
insuficiet detecton,inhernt o he yste, o te reparaton marin

case damage inisibl o the naked eye. For tis reason, corers, edges, pms
andallother
Sitringso haL s necesery oy 1 1t h emoworesioraton one s

o cannu\ B removed. Wo g rcommend et ¥0upre-
pare anumber o practice pieces as  means of leaming about the impact of the
color.Th oo fctand h sen o et s oorponted o e

Atternatvely, be polished. However, the color esults may

difer if completed using a polish. The manual high-shine polishing of the resto-

ration willcause tto appear more opalescent

Glaze Firing

All-Zirconia restorations require higher temperatures for glaze firing, hence the

firing temperature for glaze iring needs to be increased depending on the wall

thickness of the restoration.

> After completion ofthe sintering process, the restoration is customized with
stains, glaze, and gaze fring; please observe the appropriate Instructions for
Use.

We
using a diamond tool to it e v ession e

Designing Frameworks/Restorations

The wall for the strength

of the laterrestoration. Perfect miling results depend, among other factors, on

e corect osioning ofthe holding pins and the ideal il deten The

designing

inthe blark the dental
CAD/CAM sofre. Dungdta aptre, e pemnemdes\gngmdehnes
in the scanner operating instructions
Rlresioations eated using v delng st s et th wll icesses
and connector cross-sections shown here.

148813-44000763548/04.indd 9

‘material is dependent on the wall thickness of fissures, the rubber

been sintered Al the efect White)can e g pasto a5

Caution: The presence of notches and sharp edges or damage on the nmmm color it cannot this > for the final

side of the ubstantiall case and musmemsuuseu o polishing.

the sintered Smooth Examples of Tips for the Use of Zi iquids: Ie'anﬂh';v Eemerﬂaﬂnn P

Duw\g the finishing work, maka sure that the workpice remains in complance el or Orange: | intensiy approrimalorcervioalareas, ncaton of & lean the sl oroughy.

¥ W e Pl vur example, can be used for processing, rotational secondary dentinin ent, Use a eugenol €.

speed 10,000-20,000 i Brown: Intensify approximal or cervical area, depth effects in RelyX™ Temp NE) for temporary cementation.

» P the haling i ons then al of the occlusal area ~ Residuals of products containing eugenol inhibit the setting of the

» When finishing the outer contour in the vicinity of the crown margin, make Grey or Purple: | Depth composite cement during the permanent cementation process!

e hatthecrown merins rotcmaged. White: ‘Accentuation of cusp tips, cutling edges, and calcareous illater cer W"""}‘(‘:SV

he a spats, o d
grain sandpaper 42500 grain) or similar ma!enal and trim the occlusal smace — The color White should be applied as last. If the objective RelyX Temp NE or RelyX™ Temp ) for ‘emwvaw Eememaﬂoﬂ
with the tools nurmaw used for processing ceramics after removing and is to imitate calcareous spots, the restoration must Permanent Cementation
grinding the olding pins be dried carefully before application so that the color Please see the appropriate nstructions fo Use fo detailed information about the

Cleaning of Frameworks/Restorations remains on the surface as a white spot. products mentioned below.

To ensure even coloring, e framevorkestoration must be clean, free of ol - The clo Wi shouid ot boapled aver g2 25 | Gyrygntonal Comentation

and completely cry prior o dyeing. orin large quantities » Blast the interior surfaces of the crown with aluminum oxide <50 m and

» Touch the framework/restoration only with clean, non-oily hands. Pink Tndication of gingiva blasting pressure of 2bar and clean thoroughiy with acol.

» Use an artfcial hir brush to remove any milling dust completely from all — The color mustbe applied generously and saturate ell | » U a conventional lass ionomer cement e.g. from the Ketac™ e product
surfaces of the framework/restoration, including the inner surfaces of the ifa definite gingiva color is o be achieve group)ora cement (e.., RelyX™ Lung Plus
crown. Fluorescence: Fluorescent effect throughout the entire tooth, especially in \utomix) for The use of not lead to

the light tooth colors W1, W3, A1, B1, C1

‘The wall thickness has an effect on the color and the color designs possible. otherwise not dyed. "

forthe use of These effect shade liquids are used undiluted. The addition “‘“‘”;:"'“ Cementation hat offer an
approdmate quidelines. of dentinor enamel dyeing liquids will make the color
e et enanan e tostont aftcs o . additional mechanical advantages in comparison with convertional cementation
Avalable dyeing liuics: formostindeatons, oy and Mary\and e o sceplrs s e
Thinner (Liquid): | Reducion of the color intensit. Thisthinner can be added | chapter

There is a Lava Plus High Translucency Zirconia Dyeing Liquid available corre- oallLava P High Tianducency Ziconts Efect Shade

sponding to every tooth color (see table). Example: tooth color Vita™ Classical A1 Liquids. Self- i tion Using i from 3M ESPE

= dyeing liquid A1 = 1M2 3D Master™ tooth color. the colors (e.g., Rely i ix or RelyX™ U200)

‘to the Vita 3D Master™ tooth color shown in parentheses is approximate only. Use of Zirconia Effect Shade Liquids: » Blast the surf 1 ide < 5( and blasting

“The Dyeing Liquids EB (Enamel, bleach), EL (Enamel,light) and EM (Enamel
medium) are used solel for customized accentuation i the incisa area in lieu of
another Dyeing Liquid

There must not be any liquid residues of dyeing hqu\d Ieﬂ un the framework.

applic:
for each color, or wash out and dry the brush before each change of color.

@

pressure of 2bar and clean thoroughly with alcohol
» Observe the relevant nstructions for use for processing the self-adhesive
composite attachment cement,

lusive remedy and 3M Deutschland's sole obligation
shal b epir f Teplcomentof o S D schiand product

Limitation of Liability

Except where prohibited by law, 3M Deutschiand will not be lible for any loss or
damage rsng fom s procuc, hethr diect, ndrect, pecil incidntal o

regardless of A g ty, contract,
negligence, or stictiabity.
Information valid as of February 2014
17.03.14 12:26
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@ FRANGAIS S einte de la inci Rose md\cahond ‘une gencive. g:ﬂ':e"s‘":‘ definitit R
Derts duecteuranéeur 7mm? (jusqua 2 nters de bridge) 43103) M couleur doit e appliquée généreusement et doit ou o :detalées concernan u
Description du produit inter — inter T Tzu 5] G205, G i blen saturer pour obtenir la couleur définitive d’une ci-dessous, veuilez consulter leur mode d"emploi respect
Lava™ Plus, barteau a fraiser en zircone hautement transiucide, sont utilisés Dents du semem antérieur 7 (usqua 2inters de bridge) e m gencive.
pour a fabrication d‘armatures en oxyde de z\manium et de prothéses fout- piier— lad ! Fluorescent effet fluorescent sur Intégralté de la dent notamment > Sablezntrados de la couromne avec dc [oxyde daufinium <50m en
zircone. s sont disponibles en plusieurs taill: Dents du secteur antérieur 7t 2 2L| 5) D3(3L15) EL pour les teintes de dent claires W1, W3, A1, B1, C1 et les utilisant une pression de 2 bars puis nettoyez a I'alcool
Las armaturas/pmmeses sont cuncuesﬁ I ame du \ng\ue\ CAD etles dunneas pllr — piller D4(325) N prothéses n'ayant pas encore été colorées, > Pourle SCE“E'"E'[':‘E;UEEVZEUZ rﬁ:“;’gﬁ'ﬁﬁgﬁig"gf“‘E""e‘ (dela
Sontensult comeries o seauences e adamee Sour Toryde de S en Lava, | Dents du secteur antéreur: piler— | 8 . CEﬂe teinte n'appartient pas au teintier Vita™ Classical Ces nuances sontublstes non diuées. Lajout o {RelyX™ Luting Plus Automix, par exemple). Ltiisation de ciments oxyphos-
Apis e fraisage s armatures/prothises sont teintées en fonction de la teinte de brdge cantiever . soma- feine ot atignuera énormemen efet fuorescent Phates ne permet pas  obtenr e résulat esthétioue recherché.
e enl e e un o clrnt e s pou rone E\?&E%‘éiﬁé@ﬁgﬁgﬁg e | ™ 'e'sna"éi'n"é o3 o ‘ii\"éi‘ﬁsm\‘siféﬁ‘ﬁfmé o cacara (DA i réduciondo  nfantdo i coulur Co diuantpeut &ty S“"‘"“”"’”"J':’p"m's"s'éfﬁ'; sltes e, compave aun scellement
wa Plus. Les liquides colorant et EM sont également disponibles ajout
pour es caractérisations personnalisées de la zone incisale. Tous les liquides Dents du semem postérieur 12mm? tion supplémentaire avec les nuarces & base de zircone hautement vaﬂs\uade tmns‘ume Lava Plus.
olorants a Zicone L inter — LavaPlus. concenant e caractéritues mecamques pour laplupart des inditors

dans tous les pays. Dents uu smw ostareur I 1. Coloration monochrome en teinte de dent Utilisation des nuances a base de zi Ens
Deux colorants de marquage & base de Zircone hautement translucide piier— " > Choisissez un récipient d'immersion de talle approprie. I doit étre suff- line dof rstravune ot o Yauide coloantur e Aeementatnet _bnngas sur inays/onlays et bridges cUHes Mary\and ).
Lava™ Plus, brélant sans former de résidus, permeten de visualiser les Dents du sectelr postéeur S samment grand pour pouvoir y infroduire et e retirr aisément I'armature/ e e b s oo o Fappicalon de oo de)
diférents liuides colorants pendant I'application. pler—piller a pmmése sans qu'ell ne coince. Pour étre s d'obtenr la tente souhaitée, p pourchag i (p:
Une cooration plus infense (par exemple, au niveau de la isal — 2 veillez  ce g ipient d' sec, propre et exempt derestes  avant de changer ¥ Sebez irados scelricoller avec e ‘onyde u alumwum <50 ymen

m\ar Ia Dents du secteur postérieur 12mm i L'effet obtenu gvace 2ar appllnatlon de nuances n'estvisible qu'aprés le fritage et utiisant une pression de 2 bars, puis nettoyez a 'alco
etc) peut wec Dvl\e‘vlf extension de bridge » Choisissez e liquide colorant pour zircone Lava Plus en fonction e a teinte e feste trés dificile @ prévoir avant le frttage. Le teintier Lava Plus donne un apergu  » Veullez consulter le mode d'emploi respectiflorsque vuus utilisez le ciment
Januance 4 bse de zircone hautement translucide Lava"‘ Plus blanche, ]aune cantlever . Ia dent, agitez-le avant usage et ensuite remplissez e récipient d'immersion,  0e Ieffet obtenu aprés frttage. composite auto-adhésit -
range, marron,ilee, g u 0 s uances aves fluorescence Deuvem D‘em/s d‘u secleur nosténeuv 9mm ~ Refermez \mméd\a!emem le flacon aprés usage pour ne pas modifier la » Verser les nuances dans "Dﬂeve‘cwem de mélange. <

Elles dév inlayionlay - concentration du color 2 une base métalliq

loppent |empmssame«emmrescem \mrsqu eIIes sont utllisées suvdes lemles > Placez larmature/la nmmese nans\evecvpvenm \mmers\ona I'aide de eau (en utilisant un pinceau humide, par exemple) de soﬂewe s nuances > Avant de samevla base métallique, couvrez la connexion de I'implant (2 'aide
de dents plus claires. L'intensité de la couleur I fa ntierement pmssem étre appliquées sous forme de bandes plus larges. d'Erkoskin d'Erkodent ou d'un implant de laboratoire, par exemple).
atténuée en a|ou|am un diluant pour nuance: f Dase de zrcone Taamont trans» Bridges collés Maryland de Inter de bridge ajoutantundiuant - Sablez linirados de la reconstitution 1 base de zircone et e la base métallique:
lucide Lay L pénétrent 2et3 éléments Inter de bridge avec respectivement une. > Bascu\ez prudemment le léc\p\ent pour faire remonter d'éventuelles bulles . N asceller/coller avec de I'oxyde d'aluminium < 50 um en utiisant une pression
dans les barteaux en zitcone et agssent de [intérieur zprés frttage. alletie sur un coté ou les deux. lintrados de 4 ADDWW les nuances sur la zone souhaitée en commencant par la plus claire de 2 bars, puis nettoyez soigneusement a I'alcool.
Les olrarts b g nﬂ uide et aas ‘ Bridges sur inlays/onlays de Uinter de bridge estancré sur des dents | » ‘La\sseiz séjm‘mer\ ‘armature/la prothése 2 minutes dans le colorant avant e EL‘ fssersaturer. > Le canal fleté de I base mz\na!\qeu;ed”ut\\ éire bouehé (avec de la cire, par
ranslucide Lava US ne SDH lisponibles: ans O\AS les pays. ‘en retirer a . Ne color u
f Das s s deans o dan pay: o 3éléments ‘"na\:,';'/i'.'f:ye" mésial et en distal par un prothése au'une seule ois » Reboucher les m\mams apres utilisation. » Appliquezle ciment composte auto-adnésit ment au mode demploi
I'oxyde de zirconium Lava et mn\m\a parle pmgvamme prévu pour Lava Plus. » Pour obtenir un effet de teinte uniforme, ellmmazl axn:edem de n:ulmanl de surl Collez .
Les barreaux A fraisar en zircons hautement ransiucide Lava Plus sont ilirs i ires & I se m:me: apres e (vmaqe Iis peuvent étre élimings avec St lsurs st en A Ia durée de la polymé-

conformes ala fome 150 6872:2008, Type l, Classe 6. TEC (25-500°C)

050,210

B Ce mode d' emu\ol doit étre conservé pendant toute la durée d utisation
du produit. Pour des détais concemant les autres produits mentionnes,
veuillz consulter leur mode d'emploi respecti,

Indications

Réclisaton ¢ armatures enziooe fdaprotsestoutdrcone pauris dents

s sections

Hauteur prothétique dans le secteur [ 12,.0mm
postérieur

Atention: Le non-respect des valeurs minimales indiquées pour I‘épaisseur de
aroi ou pour [a section transversale des connecteurs peut entrainer la fracture
de a future prothése. Dans des cas extrémes, i se peut que le patent avale

it par

Coalo 1300 O ot 0o o 0 At absoroa. s
nopas ssrda poichesda ppir aborant o oo e Famates o
fa prot

2. Cnlnla jon prsonnaliséo e tintedo dent

Enappiiauant e liuide colorant dans les zones spéciioues a 'aide d'un applica-

Sunmrl pour le frittage

ottt conmbtmlnalts o fritage tout en conservant une e bome
adaptation. Nous recommandons les positionnements suivants

teur jetable (31 ESPE Applicator M), est possible d'obteni
ée dela teinte de dent.

Les liquides colorants EB (décoloré), EL (clair) et EM (moyen) peuvent étre
lapl delateinte dela

voir chapit
dE I'armature/la prothése» :
Couronnes untaires

iomegtoscomsboute P s hﬂﬂges o5 o1& émans,un nombre
maximal de quatre pliers est indique.
* Couronnes surmplnts f rdges 3 géments sur du mplans
éses Lava Pls s impnts sont e indiquées pour des
patnts encins au b
— Lo prthéses Lova Pl ur il covent présenter un ajustement
passif (sans tensions).
« Couronnes solidarisées (maximum 4 couronn
« Bridges cantllever avec au maximum une dent en extension prémolaire ou

incisive.
~ Luilsation de hrmges cantilever est contre-indiquée pour des patients
enclin au brusism
« Bridges rnaysoniaysde 3 éments et bridges collés Maryand de 2003
éléments

 contre s o des patients enciins au s e,
« Couronnes
« Pillers \mp\antawes hase doconoandox parties

apréparation

ipevent e s latrachée, nuisant ¢
ainsiala santé . une intervention
5 avérer nécessawe La respunsablll(é d'utiiser Lava Plus 2 bon escient, de
respe roi et les sections

Comasarsane que de uusmmmer correctement les ergots incombe aux seuls
utilisateurs.

dent pourreprodui un bord incis ransparent.
Utisation de colorants de marauage

translucid

Conception d'un pilier
Le scellement de

abase de zlrcune pour les

Lava Plus, rouge et bleu, qui peuvent servic puur la saturation de Iarmature
Ia pplmaﬂon Is peuvent étre ajoutés par

en dux s sur espliers et lapose

peut étre créée en

directe de & oo s il
itefa en méa sttt L pos e rconstiuon  base e arcone s
les piiers métaliques doit étre a plus précise possible.

Pour garantir un scellement sir de |a reconstittion a base de ziccone sur e pilier
en jerier doit 1

méangeant deuk coorants e aquege.
Remarque : Les co visibles sur

jusqu'au frttage ce qui pem affecter a visibilt des nuances; voir également «
Utiisation des nuances » ci-dessous.

Tes tiges de frittage
> Remplr un sipord g aual purle itage dearone de Lava
Sintering Beads (3 mm e
» Placez les bridges dehcalemem sur \es Lava Smtermg Beads, Ia face occlusale
ersle

> Po\ymensanon duciment
I'aide d (3M
Visio™ Al per axamp\e] pms oonmeriez cioneusement psndanl
appareil do
13M ESPE Visio™ Beta Vari,cyce 1, o exemple)

& 0N oo ENIESPE Eipar™ S10,pr exempie) fin
dexposer les la

oulatéral vers e bas. Assurez vous que les bridges aient auwm de points
de contact avecle it de a lige que possible et qu'ls soent bien supportés

!ms en position finale. Le joint de ciment doit étre photopolymérisé pendant
des au total

> Reurez‘ et
siicone.

de ciment en

surmu\e leur longueur. Sinon, Les tiges de
frtt tétre ré
Posmonnsmenl sur les ergots de frittage fraisés
'utliser une base de
fvmage du zircone pour e fritage sur des ergots de fittage faisds. Plus la
basa doitagecst 5, pls aiislanco 1 ton et falbl, oo ul
la résistance au fittage pendant e processus de fittage. La base de frttage
peut devenir plus rugueuse lorsqu'ele est fréquemment utiisce. Il peut étre

~ Interface de tiane ou en alliag 860 p0UrUN  Schéma d avaPlus
usage dentaire o ool
~ Diamétre du cylindre intérieur : = 2,9 mm ronologie Nombre d’

~ Diamétre extérieur : = 4,5 mm

~ Hauteur du cylindre de I'épaulement du piier métallique : 2,626 mm

~ Superficie toale de la surface de scellement (épaulement + collerefte du
piler): =33 mm?

ge a laide du
G une Te position-
nement des ergots de fittage sur les armatures/prothéses. l st recommandé de
proéderu psiomementde gl d rage, nolammentpur e idges
incurvés, de longue portée et  parai fine.
» Lesergols defitage sont placés sur a paroiocclusale e la prfhése ;i est
. donoimporant d s assure d abonne Sabite d suppotelapofiese

Vutiisation e 1 a 3 ergots de frttage sur chaque
" Gémont exéricur u i et de 12 crots e itage ot s ements

« Les ergols de frittage doivent étre les plus courts possible, mais d'une
longueur minimale de 0,5 mm et d'environ 1 mm d'épaisseur.

Une de théses ne peut les recom-

a respectées; veuillz consulter également
les «Clinical Handling Guidelines» (C¢ I 8 é)
et mise en oeuVTe).
I bigue
‘également &1 les

il i collés

Maryland et de longue portée Préparation de la fraiseuse
Des tests ont prouvé que fraiser o translucid

i
bndges collés Maryand. Ce pe dndcatons ueut ceuendam avoir globalement

Avant 'usinage des amatures/protheses Lava Plus, nettoyer la chambre de
Felsage e a raseus.Selonle e ndicatone dearea i, es ot
suivants sont dan:

Fraiseuse Barroaux Lava Pus__| Barreaux Lava Plus XL
‘”“5“9""3"‘95 du 'a""‘a”‘ Lava Form/Lava CNC 500/ | Fraises e type Fases e
stplus ¢ " Lava ONC 240 45,6,9' 3,4%,5,67,9"
f:y"msane S bt G [usmetosacy
oot oo o o on el e v beare Lava CNC500 Fraises de ype Fraises de ype
Z Elles sont contr é é des (usinage 1,2,34,5°6%9" [12345,6.9"
ul inlays el bridges *Avec e logiiel Lava Design 7.x

collés Maryland,l ne faut pas uiliser e points e contactocclusaux fors sur
Iaponese.Le denten oenson de rdgescanlver dotent e plcces

" sur inlays/onlays.
Ll Manard. En casdeidges d longue porée, beaucoup d'ouvrages
dinters de

bridges pour stabilser la prothése.
Mesures de précaution
Nuance blanche & base de zircone hautement translucide Lava Plus  tout
contact avec les yeur et a pea peut entrainer des brilures. Porter un vétement
d

Dégrossissago aprés e faisag

mres mmsez uneaspiaton avec un i par 6 poussieres | hnes couramment
de prothése. Utiisez rotection

duranl o \es e\aDes o dgusisage

Ain d'éviter toute contamination, il faut veiler 2 éviter tout contact du barreau

avec eau, les liquides, | po

toutela pacédure

1-Surfacenteme e aprotese |2 appcations du i cobrant sl

zone dentinaire (A1 par exemple)

la remplacer.

» Idéalement, utiiser une base de fitiage dense et non absorbante. Pour éviter
que le colorant ne soit absorbé par une base de frittage absorbante, laisser
sécher [amalure/prothése apres application du colorant (sur une plaque en
vene par exemple) puis, une fois qu'elle est complétement séche, la placer

>l silanisées par
avplcton drete dun agentde mumage au siane. Pour oot dun
scellement adhési

int 15 A

Gale™ Sand et o ianiser avec ESPE™ SI.Pot o plus ample dtas
concernant le traitement, consultez les modes d'emploi de Rocatec System
ou de CoJet Sand.
= Sious fautessyor o, s o aanaeasaton/lans-

b que possible aprés lasianisation, posez a prothése en bouche avec
un composite de collage

Pour détacher les almatuves/pmtheses fraisées, il est conseillé d'utiliser une
turbine. Sivous ne disposez pas de turbine, utilisez une fra\se !Ine en carbure de

o delacherle barreau.

s anis el un
o, fincer ot aleaucaie  lngstén ! vitesse

et o » Sectionnez foutd eseroisicp

Vous procurer | e — Beercezle détacher |

site web wwvmmm.com ou en contactant vote fiiale locale.

Confection du
oo oo nu  model, I faututfisrun pltre clair 150 6873, type 4,
sans ajout de piasfioue. I faut que e modele soit exemt de restes ' huie

prothéses et faites-les glisser dans la main ou surun sunuon mou
Finition de la surface fraisée
La rectification de I'armature et e lissage de la surface sont d'une part plus
alsés el dautre part plus O lorsqu'ls sont éaliss sur armature/a profhése

de silicone par. pl de
Tocclusion).
» Tous coupés & la scie, dmvenl fixés
6 d vmatm bles par exemple).
> L re lisse. Nous llons d'ufilser le

porte-modéle universel pour fixer o modsiesdars o o,

> En dessous de la mite de a préparation, le moignon doitprésenter une
contre-dépovillea arétes lvanchanles ine faut pas marquer la imite de
préparation, ni vemir ou durcir e m

» Gomble oS cone-Gepouiles e s it s nécesale, avec coord du
dentiste) ave de a cire ciaire ou a Paide du logiciel CAD.

> Les zones e I procédure
de scannage; si nécessaire, estompez ces zones a 'aide d'un e
scamage pornr

> Aent
I angme uno détocion incomplte, ey sysleme i dla
préparation. Nous vous conseillons de combler ces zones a tire préventifet de
corrger ensuite Iarmature/la prothése a 'aide d'une fraise diamantée.

U'épaisseur des parois et les sactmnslvansvarsa\as s comectaurs st

Ta soldité de
entre autres du nasmonnemem coreot des ergols o ﬂe 5 axe % fraisage idéal.
prothés

qu'ils sont pratiques sur d frttée:

2 cencale |4 urla d A & inlays/
zone dentinaire (A1 par exemple) . i gsauarauun :n cire (a I'aide mm et bndggs collés Maryland :

3 duliquide uxyaeaezmmum uuwemeuecuuesavecdescumpusmasnacouageqmsum
colorant sur la zone deninaire (A1 par Frittage mpl.
exemple), c'est-a-dire 6 applications au It Lava Plus peu Pour plus d' mmrmatmns Consultezle mode dempli de RerXU\tlmale Pour do
{otal dansla four de \oxynede Zirconium Lava, Nous recommandonsles  telles indications, i est également nécessaire de veiller a respecter les directives

4. Zone incisale urla denta
zone incisale (EL par exemple)

5. Zone occlusale 1 application du liquide colorant sur la Cycle Application e ol rco o ort dune usurepar
zone dentinaire (A1 par exemple) dans la frittage Ceci e lors
zone des silons Classic Comprend e pré-séchage des amatu- | 1450 °C/2642°F dune thérapie. lne altemmn par\lcuhere ot ire appuﬂeea\acnncephun de

6. Recouvrement de la zone 1 tsurla res/prothéses avec ou sans nuance la el statiqu

dentinaire/incisale zone incisale (EL par exemple) dans la Pre-dred denfique au cycle Classic sans e 1450°C/2642°F 2‘:5":;?:’(5;‘?135 vf;fég%i;&%ﬁg%ﬁ;ﬁg""%m9"'Fﬂ'“" dentite, par
ériphé ré-sécha
A a,,,,aﬁ‘ms,pmmém dolvent « Sila prothése finale a6t corrigée suit un positionnement dans la bouche du
Si Pépaisseur des parois est supérieure & 1,5 mm, nous recommandons étre pré-séchées avant le début du patient, les surfa doivent par'a suite subir
d'effectuer davantage d'applications qu'indiqus ci-dessus e sorte que el Yo, voir Gi-dessous. obtenir un éclat important
colorant sature intégralement a zircone. Sinon, la einte de la dent risque d' Wor-shaded Uniquoment pour T450°C/2642°F | Dépose d’une prothése en
plus clare ot bt e > Utisezdes atisotaifs convetionnels et spey air et deay adéquat
— P pour aménager une fente et soulever -
Pre-dried | Cycle rapide sans pré-séchage des 1500°C/2732°F our amérnager uno fort pour déposer Ies proheses.
Speed amaes/ihéses avc sars Errours
4 Les armatureslpmméses doivent Erreur Cause Solution
) étre pré-séchées avant le début du Larmature | L'ergota é1é sectionné trop | Sectionnez plus prés de
cycle, voir ci-dessous. sebriseen | loin de l'objet. Iobiet, vous éviterez les
Nws ocommandons lsarofour Voulantla vibrations.
avec une seule base de fritage. Ne p détacher de — e
empler o bases do fitage. tacherde [ Lapieoo a mai vbre. Controlez a piéce & main.
4 e craynn (en bois ou mécanique) peut s uls pour e s zones 500 SUppO Découpez avec une turbine si
incisale et P dried et Pre-dri Vous en avez une.
coloration. - » Une fos colorée, p\acezl amature/la prothése sur un support de fritage et La fraise est émoussée, Utiisez une nouvelle fralse:
> Choisissez la quantits de liquide colorant pour zircone Lava Plus désirce, szl sécher pendant au moins 2 hures  températuro ambiante ou s | agapaton |1 s
agitez-la avant usage et ensuite versez-a dans un récipient de mélange le four de frttage lrmd Letemps de séchage doit étre strictement respects. dela prothase | couronnes ou des bridges lors | ors du frtta
propre U R » Le temps de séchage peut étre augmenté de 30 minutes pour les inters de n'estpas du frittage étaitincorrect. |cf. « Posmannemem pourle
»> Ajoutez d base de zircon bridge solides et les prothéses de longue portée et éire de 2 h 30 minimum. bonne.
EM rtdu mélange - 1 m‘a base do i > Pourplus d' fonctionne- e moignon i pas Avanuescannage Verfiez e
apport dumélange : 1 goutte maximum de colorant de marquage pour ,
Rapportduméirge: 19 rquage p ent u four e fitage,veulez consulter o mode demplol espectr comecimentpacaautle | bonposbomernent i
Finition de I modéle. non sur le modéle.

> ATaide d'un applicateur jetable, appliquer e colorant dans la
par des mouvements fuides et rapides pour obtenir une coloration uniforme.
Répéter cette étape pour chaque zone de la prothése. La chronologie et e
nombre d'applications sont indiqués dans la section « Schéma d'application
des colorants » Laissez chaque couche étre absorbée avant d'appliquer la
suivante.
~ Lapplicateur

G soit t

absorbée et

q
identique. Utiliser

lor
q
o s protheses frittées peut causer des détériorations
indalies ! i ru. st purqul  estconsll e i surimer angles,
arétes, s inégalités sur I

A ke, i estoa s o  pose Tl eso foutde
suite apres son fitage.

— Applguer e colrant sura zone incsale en derier e e sore que
I i c . ranlion e 20 deninair et 20 nisao sot
naturele.

> Siles ergots de fritage de la zone occlusale ont été définis 4 'aide d'un

logiciel CAM, s doivent également &lre intégralement colorés. Dans e cas

« Utiiser un disque diamants pour separer et polrles ergots de fittage.

« Pourla ﬂmlmn uesavmamres/pmmeses Hestconelld ulsrur lutine
toumanta et
U une ot 5 ain apit toumant 3 unevizesec 300D ot e
maximum. Un spray d'ai et d'eau est toujours indiqué:

* Pour el suchaufo G Famales o dels s, ez une

e lissez que briévement

100t e uno st e Gamant, Yoptez que pour des grains

fins (30 ) a extra-fns (15 ul Lanature, gahanioue o oéamiau, culsnt

diamante.

« Sivous utiisez une meuleuse & disque diamanté pour s finitions, optez pour
des polissoirs en caoutchouc pour isser et poir les marques de mevlage
pour obtenir une surface bien brillante et garantr la sabilté de a prothse.

Les pol 0 étre

Contactez e dentiste et si
nécessaie, retravaillez le
modgle.

Vous n'avez pas respecté
les recommandations de

préparation.

La préparation du modéle
n'était pas correcte.

Respectez les recomman-
dations pour la préparation
du modéle dans le mod
d'emploi Lava Scan. Si
nécessaire, retravaillez
Iarmature et contactez le
client ou

Utilisez le Scan Spray avant le
scannage. Suivant I'échelle,
relravaillez I'armature ou
refaites-en une nouvelle.

Le scanner n'a pas saisi
‘toutes les données de la
surface du die (données
manquantes).

Contamination
de la surface
de Parmature.

Vous avez utilisé trop souvent
e liquide colorant; il est
contaming.

N utiisez e iquide colorant
que dans es 24 heures

qui suivent sa premidre
utlisation!

 Zahnfabrik H. Rauter GmbH & Co. KG ou
rated ; elle a

del

Attention: Des entailes, des arétes veau  contraire, lorsqu frerez les ergots, des
peuent e ot Ces uniquement étre masqué apre s polissoirs
soldité de é i fes fini Hlises gans | P
s e 5 « Vérifiez  épaisseur des parois et des connecteurs une foisle travail terming

Ie fitiage. > Ne pas\a\ssevsecherunearma\ure/pmmese!ramhemenlco\meesuruns (Mprés";re"amse‘?gmne,mge) Cesmlemnwemm Tespoctées
Pendanta fton, I Fut allr 0ol épisaurs i par miimes surface absorbante (papier absorbant) pour que le colorant ne coule pas. (of chapie « Constucton umérq
o > Vous pouvez continuer a uiiser l colorant dans les 24 heures qui suivent s s p 4 §
> Des Dﬂhssmrs blancs «Universal Polishers » neuvem par exemple étre util é P ge et e conserve: i » Pour la réalisation du ws‘n):wilunhser la céramique cosmétique

our la procéd : o ITA™ VM™ fabriquée

& =y P fls et e Lo con spour| ectde Jensen Wil Gellr Creation fabriquée par Jensen Dental Incorpor
» Finiss ts, ces consignes sont les suivantes : & congue spécialement pour la zircone. Pour T tilisation, veuillez consuler e

e \acuumnne - Sooraton e  mode d emplol du abriant.

~ changement dans e cnmpnrtememzu cours dufrittage, par exemple

> Veileza Talimite dela us travallez

> Lors de a fintion des prothses tout-zircone, aprés retrait et

augmentation dutemps de fi
7, minuton e péenn des nm\heses

hydrlque cete substance endommageant s prothses Lava Pius,

pongage des ergots,lissez a prothése avec du papler de verte 4 grain fin
{gra 2500) o

dasargms etl' ahgnemen\ es barreaux sont
D/CAM. Lors de I d

ajuster
pour e traitement

"umma(euh
d

e vesueclev‘ S Groates o design décrites dans
mode demplof duscamer,
[ p (modé ment
remplir s Pt eumsseur de paroi et de sections bbb
connecteurs menfionnées ci-dessous.

Pour les prothéses Lava Plus, les spécifications de modéiisation (desigr)
suivantes doivent étre observées

Aiin d'obl . I'armature/la prothese doit étre propre,
exempte de graisse et complétement séche avant de procéder a a coloration.
» Ne touchez armature/la prothése qu'avec des mains propres, exemptes de
graisse.
» Utlisez une brosse synthétique pour éliminer lintégralité de a poussiére
provenant du X e
y compris intrados de la couronne.

s v .
dans \e c\m\m hab\lue\ des eaux usees
3. it N

2 frittée
rothése doft &t enduite de glazure adaptée & a zircone, puis culte
Lapphcaﬂon dune glaauspemel ot ne it pus i d it

Les nuances sont appliquées une

colorées, comme Indiqué aux points 1 ou 2. Elles sont prétes & emploi o
trés intenses, saturent a prothése et ne peuvent étre retirées. Nous vous
recommandons fortement de préparer plusieurs cas prafiques pour en apprendre
davantage sur Fimpact des couleurs. Leffet du colorant et la mesure dans
Taquelle e colorant est intégré au matériau dépendent également de I épaisseur
de la paroi de a prothése.

Laprothe qaement e ol Touelos, e risque e iférente
Sivous optez pour un polssage. L polissage manuel de a prothése pour
T'obtention d'un éclat important rendra la prothése plus opalescente.

Glagage par cuisson

des cuisson
mus hautes, car la température de cuisson pour e Segageparcilsson ot étre
augmentioon foncton deépaisseur des parofs d a prothése

Vous n'avez pas suffisam- Eliminez soigneusement

blanchatresa | ment éiminé la poussiére | la poussiére provenant du
la surface dea | provenant du fraisage. fraisage avant de procéder a
prothése Ia coloration

Stockage et durée de conservation

Les barreaux a fraiser en zircone Lava Plus et tous les liquides Lava Plus sonta
conserver a ne température comprise entre 15—25°C/59—77 °F. Conserver
I'abri du soleil direct.

Ne pas dépasser la date limite de péremption.

Renseignements a l'intention des clients

Nul n’est autorisé a fournir des renseignements autres que ceux énoncés dans
ce mode d'emploi

Garantie

Les produits fabriqués par 3M Deutschland sont garantis contre tout vice de
fabrication et/ou défaut de matiere. L'uiisateur est responsable de la détermina-
tion de Iadequation du produt par rapport a l'emploi envisagé

Restriction de la responsabilité

La garantie octroyée par 3M Deulschiand est limitée exclusivement a la

Toutes les nuances (al' couleur P
les unes avec les autres. La couleur blanche peut se dessécher en raison de sa

o prtnese et éealaide
docolorant, 6o glazure et de glagage par cuisson; vevillez vous conformer au

Lo i, ilonset cuspidesdescouronnos puvent o prépars e
de polissoirs en caoutchou utsés habituellement pour la céramique.

> Utiiser une péte & polr diamantée ainsi qu'une brossette & polir adaptée pour

LavaPlus.
» Sila prothese est scellée de maniére définiive ultérieurement a Iaide d'un

i faudra utlser
pour e scellement provisoire un ciment sans eugénol (RelyX™ Temp NE, par
e

de s la prise du

> Silaprothese st sceliée de maniére défnitive ultérieurement a 'aide d'un
ciment sans élément composite, il vous faudra utiiser pour e scellement
provisaire un ciment sans eugénol ou contenant e 'eugénol (RelyX Temp NE

rocessus de coloration de Parmature/la prothése
Epaisseurs de paroi Lepa\sseuv des paros infuesura coulur et e optons d coueur puss\mes ‘composition; elle ne peut étre reconsfituée dans ce cas et doit éire jetée. mode d'emploi
Epaisseur de parol généralement = 0,5 mm (voir exceptions Vutiisation des Exemples d'utlisati i I i abase Polissage
ci-dessous) et de zircone :
Couronne antérieure =0,3mm, saufen cas de brurisme Liquides colorants disporibles : intensifient cenvicales,
Couronne télescope 20,3mm, sauf en cas de bruxisme Choisissez le liquide colorant & haute transparence pour zircone Lava Plus our nes d'occlusion.
Couronne sur dent poslémeure piller | =0,7mm en fonction dea teinte de la dent (voir tableau). Exemple : teinte de la dent Marron intensific les zones ‘mgmmx‘mal% ou cervicales, le polissage final.
dans un bridge cantil Vita™ Classical A1 = iquide colorant A1 = teinte de la dent 3D Master™1 M2 {dans a zone drocclusion Scellement provisoire
T dont ‘ o T=06mm U'équivalence des couleurs avec la teine de la dent Vita 30 Master™indiquée > fa proth
n:ﬁ;”g‘,:‘;f‘;;e ia”:?sf;‘f“’a pller-|=06m nire parenthéses est approsimative, Les liuides colorants EB (émail, décolorg), | GriS Quviolet: | effets de profondeur dans a zone incisale. _
» - EL (émail, clair) et EM (émail, moyen) ne sont utiisés a la place d'un autre liquide | Blanc - accentuation des pointes de cuspide, des arétes composite de collage ou d'un ciment verre ionomere, il vous
Couronne sur dent aniérieure piller | =0,7mm colorant que pour les caractérisations personnalisées dans la zone incisale. coupantes et des taches blanchitres.
dans un bridge de 3 ou 4 éléments ~ La couleur blanche doit ére appliquée en dernier. Si mpl).
Pilier implantaire & base de zircone | =0,8mm Teinte de la dent I'abjectif est d'imiter les taches blanchétres, la prothése ZDes o
en deux parties =1mm encas d'angulation et de W1 (0M1), W3 (W3] £8° dolt étre correctement séchée avant application de composite lors du collage defintf!
fraisage sur plus de 3 axes A1), A2 D), A3 2] [ e Teste a
3 . . _ janche.
A3.5(3R2,5). A4 (4M2) EM ~ La couleur blanche ne doit pas étre appliquée sur de
[ dubord [0.20mm ] [B1(iM1),B2(2015,B3CM3)__[EL" grandes surfaces ou en grandes quantiés.
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ouRelyX™ Temp E, par exemple).

connu dun
vice de fabrication ou d'un défaut de matieres a 'exclusion de toute pénaité et/

ouindemnité. La responsabilts de 30 Deutschiand ne saurait ére engagée pour
toutprdcedrec indrec mari, mmatrl, consécutfounon consecut
L préjudice des di
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